





## UNION TERRITORY OF JAMMU AND KASHMIR DIRECTORATE OF HEALTH SERVICES JAMMU

(Near MLA Hostel, Indira Chowk Jammu, J&K, Pin: 180001 E.Mail: <a href="mailto:dhsjammu@genail.com">dhsjammu@genail.com</a> Tel. No: 0191- 2546338, 0191-2549632 Fax No: 0191- 2549632

Subject:- Final Seniority list of Senior Theatre Technicians in the Pay Level 6 (35400- 112400) Divisional Cadre, Jammu as on 07/2023.

## **NOTIFICATION**

**WHEREAS**, a Tentative Seniority List of Senior Theatre Technicians Division Cadre Jammu, in the pay level 6 (35400-112400) was circulated vide this office Notification No.:-DHSJ/Es-2/STT/Sen/1029-48 dated 19.04.2023 for filing objections if any with regard to their position assigned in the said seniority list etc within 15 days positively and;

**WHEREAS,** some representations / objections were received in this office which were considered and thereafter a Revised Tentative Seniority list of Senior Theatre Technicians Divisional cadre Jammu was again circulated vide this office Notification No.:- DHSJ/ Es-2/386/R-23/3811-28 dated 09.06.2023 which was also published in the News Paper State Times in its edition at Page No. 12 dated 18.06.2023 for filling objections if any with regard to their their position assigned in the said seniority list within 10 days positively.

**WHEREAS**, this office received 03 numbers of representations for inclusion of name, correction of date of birth/ date of appointment/ date of promotions/ seniority positions and categories etc. from below mentioned Senior Pharmacists .

- 1) Pardeep Singh Jamwal, Sr Theatre Tech.SDH Jagti Nagrota.
- 2) Tarsem Singh, Sr. Theatre Tech. CHC Akhnoor
- 3) Shivani Sr. Theatre Tech. Govt Hospital Gandhinagar Jammu

**WHEREAS**, All these representations have been examined and necessary corrections with regard to their seniority positions has been made strictly as per the merit obtained by them in the selection list as Junior Theatre Technicians issued by the J&K Service Selection Board.

**NOW**, therefore interms of Rule 24 of Jammu and Kashmir Civil Services rules(Clasisfication,Control and Appeal rules 1956) final Seniority List of Senior Theatre Technicians, Divisional Cadre Jammu forming Annexure "A" to this notification is hereby issued. The date(s) of birth recorded in the list shall not be taken as authentic but shall be subject to verification form service book/Matriculation Certificate/promotion order.

Further, this seniority is subject to outcome of any writ petition pending in any competent Court of Law as well as shall be subject to further instructions concerning reservation in Govt. service by promotion, the subject matter whereof is pending in the Hon'ble Supreme Court of India. The Reserved category/qualification status reflected in the seniority list shall be subject to its authentication and verification from the competent issuing authority. In case reserved category certificates(s) furnished by any official is found to be false/fake later on, the same shall be deemed to have cancelled ab-initio and all the benefits

which the official(s) would have availed on the basis of such false/fake certificates shall stand withdrawn from the date of receipt of such benefits by him/her. Besides, appropriate disciplinary action under rules shall be taken against him/her.

Note:-This Seniority list is also available on official website i.e.

https://dhsjammu.jk.gov.in

Sd/-**Director Health Services** Jammu

No:- DHSJ/Es-2/6 534 - 53

Dated: 68-07-2023

## Copy to the:-

- 1. Secretary to the Government Health and Medical Education Deptt. J&K for Information.
- 2. Principal Government Medical College, Kathua/Doda/Rajouri for information.
- 3. Medical Superintendent Government Hospital Gandhinagar/SDH Jagti Nagrota for inf.and n/action.
- 4. Joint Director Information Department J&K Jammu with the request that this notification may kindly be published in two leading local English news papers.
- 5. Chief Medical Officer's (All) Jammu Division.
- 6. Medical Superintendent Govt. Hospital Sarwal for information/action.
- 7. Assistant Director Health Education Bureau, DHS Office Jammu for information, with the direction to upload this notice in the official website.
- 8. President J&K Govt. Pharmacists Association Jammu Division for information.

9. Stock file.

Dy. Director Health Services

~				Anne	xure"A"				
inal Seniority list of Senior Theatre Technicians of Jammu Division in the pay scale of Level-6 (35400-112400) as on 07/20									
S.No	Name of the official	Qualific ation	Date of birth	Date of lst Appointment as per selection/Adho c/Contractual/C lass-IV	Dt. Of Promotion to present post	Categ ory	Place of posting	District	Remarks
1	Shivani	10+2	25.12.1986	29.01.2016	01.08.2022	SC	Govt Hospital Gandhi Nagar	Jammu	
2	Mohasin Nabi itoo	10+2	01.06.1989	29.01.2016	01.08.2022	ОМ	DH Ramban	Ramban	
3	Tarsem Singh	10+2	18.01.1985	29.01.2016	01.08.2022	ОМ	CHC Akhnoor	Jammu	1
4	Pardeep Singh Jamwal	10+2	03.09.1987	29.01.2016	01.08.2022	OM	SDH Jagti Nagrota	Jammu	
5	Mohd Haroon Parihar	10+2	05.06.1985	29.01.2016	01.08.2022	RBA	DH Kishtwar	Kishtwar	
6	Pankaj Sharma	10+2	24.05.1989	29.01.2016	01.08.2022	ОМ	CHC Nowshera	Rajouri	
7	Mohd Safeer	10+2	04.02.1989	16.02.2016	01.08.2022	RBA	CHC Mendhar	Poonch	1
8	Milan Singh Manhas	10+2	12.07.1991	29.01.2016	01.08.2022	RBA	AHGMC Doda	Doda	
9	Rishi Kumar	10+2	23.04.1991	29.01.2016	01.08.2022	ОМ	DH kishtwar	Kishtwar	
10	Adesh	10+2	01.03.1985	29.01.2016	01.08.2022	OM/R BA	Govt Hospital Sarwal	Jammu	
11	Rishi Kant	10+2	20.01.1983	14.12.2017	01.08.2022	RBA	CHC Bhaderwah	Doda	
12	Vijay Kumar	10+2	31.10.1986	03.07.2018	01.08.2022	ОМ	DH Samba	Samba	
13	Sanjay Kumar	10+2	07.10.1986	03.07.2018	01.08.2022	RBA	MGH Kathua	Kathua	
14	Isha Baral	10+2	20.10.1987	22.09.2018	01.08.2022	ОМ	AHGMC Kathua	Kathua	
15	Ashish Bhatti	10+2	03.11.1990	22.09.2018	01.08.2022	ОМ	SDH Jagti Nagrota	Jammu	
16	Rohit Kumar Sharma	10+2	21.03.1993	22.09.2018	01.08.2022	OM/R BA	AHGMC Rajouri	Rajouri	
17	Naveen Sudan	10+2	23.03.1982	28.11.2018	01.08.2022	ОМ	CHC Billawar	Kathua	

Dy. Director Health Services